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" CHAPTER 485—S. F. No. 995

* An act relating to the time for listing and assessment of
real and personal property; and amending Minnesota Statutes
1941, Sec. 273.01. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

'Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sec. 278.01, is
hereby aménded to read as follows:

273.01. Listing and assessment, time. All real property.
subject to taxation shall be listed and assessed every even-
numbered year with reference to its value on May first pre-
ceding the assessmerit, and all real property becoming taxable

. any intervening year ‘shall be listed and assessed with refer-
ence to its value on May first of that year. Real property con-
taining iron ore, the fee to which is owned by the State of
Minnesota, shall, if leased by the state after May first in any
year, be .subject to assessment for that year on the value of
any iron ore removed under said lease prior to May first of
the following year. Personal property shall be listed and as-
sessed annually with reference to its value on May first; and,
if acqmred on that day, shall be listed. by or for the person
acquxrmg it, .

Approved April 21, 1945.

CHAPTER 486—S. F. No. 1020

An act to enable and authorize each city of the first class
of this state, now or hereafter having a population of 450,000
inhabitants or more, including each such city now or here-
after operating under a home rule charter adopled under and
and pursuant to Section 86, Article 4, of the State Constitu-
tion, to levy either through its city council, chief governing
board and Board of Park Commissioners, annually on real
and personal property of said city a tax not exceeding 1%
mills on each dollar on the assessed valuation of said city for
the purpose of acquiring, equipping, maintaining, operating
. and governing playgrounds and other recreational facilities
and conducting recreational programs throughout said-city
for the public use as a port of the system of parks and park- -
ways of said city, and repealing Chapter 270 of the Laws of
Minnesola for 1927,



